-- Rec., Opr. 19

ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 43_

(By Mr. Sutt)

Passed April 18 1933

In Effect From Passage

. Passage CORRECTLY ENROLLED Takes effect. Originated in the....

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 43)

[Passed April 18, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of Black Fork district, Tucker county, to erect a gymnasium in the town of Parsons to be used for school and other purposes and to borrow the money for building same, in an amount not to exceed three thousand dollars, from the reconstruction finance corporation and to give a lien or liens to secure the same upon the lot on which the said gymnasium will be erected and upon the building to be erected thereon and providing that no part of said money or interest on same shall be repaid from the proceeds of any taxes laid or levied by said board of education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the board of education of Black Fork dis-2 trict, Tucker county, is authorized to borrow from the reconstruc-3 tion finance corporation a sum not to exceed three thousand dol-

Chairman House Committee.

4 lars to be used in building a gymnasium on property owned by 4-a said board in the town of Parsons, to be used for school and 5 other purposes. Said board is further authorized, for the purpose 6 of securing said loans, to give a lien or liens upon the lot on 7 which said gymnasium is erected and upon the building erected 8 thereon and to do any and all other things required by said re-9 construction finance corporation or necessary and proper to ob-10 tain said loan, to secure the same and to build and maintain said 11 building and to carry out the provisions of this act. No part of 12 said sum so borrowed or any interest thereon shall ever be paid 13 from the proceeds of any taxes laid or levied by said board of 14 education.

Ohairman Senate Committee.

	Enrolled H. B. No. 43]	3	
ittee			
- Jane			
0:0			
Semo		R. M. D.	Line
ri an		peaker of the House of D	Pologatos
Char		peaker of the 110use of D	retegates.
	6 11		
13	Clerk of the House of	Delegator	
12:/	Cterk of the House of	Detegates.	
C W		ASSO	
0		President of the	ache
\cup		Trestation of the	e senare.
	Daniel		
. 95 . 9	Clerk of t	The Senate.	
The Committee	Otorio of t	no sonaro.	
7.		- 1	
House	The within is	oud.	
man			
K. K.	this	Epil.	, 1933.
2		U	
3	,	HSX	- R /
d:			Fovernor.
			*
. (

of West Virginia. APR 20 1033

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State